
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 24 NOVEMBER 2011 
3.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 September 2011 
 

1 - 4 

4. Appointment of Interim Director of Children's Services 
 

5 - 8 

5. Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures 
 

9 - 44 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Benton (Chairman), Lamb (Vice Chairman), Fitzgerald, Holdich, Seaton, Swift and 
Khan 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Walsh and Miners 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 

452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 



ABABABAB    
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 15 September 2011 

 
Members Present: Councillors Benton (Chairman), Lamb (Vice Chairman), 

Holdich, Swift, Khan 
 
Officers Present: Gillian Beasley, Chief Executive 
  Helen Edwards, Solicitor to the Council 
  Mike Kealey, Head of Human Resources 
  Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 
  Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer 
   
1.  Apologies for Absence 
 
  Apologies were received from Councillor Seaton and Councillor Fitzgerald. 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest 
 
  There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 July 2011 
   
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2011 were agreed as a true and 
 accurate record subject to Councillor Khan being noted as being in 
 attendance. 
 
4. Appointment of Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 
 The Employment Committee received a report from the Chief Executive on 
 the action taken to appoint Adrian Loades, Director of Children’s Services 
 from Cambridgeshire County Council, as Interim Director of Children’s 
 Services for Peterborough City Council, with effect from 5 September 2011. 
 
 The report sought the agreement of the Committee to endorse the Authority’s  
 employment of Adrian Loades as Interim Director of Children’s Services, thus 
 ensuring that the Council maintained its statutory duty of s18 Children Act 
 2004.  
 

Members were advised that Adrian Loades would work with Peterborough 
City Council on a secondment for around three months, and would be with the 
Authority for three days a week.  The Assistant Director of Education & 
Resources, Jonathan Lewis would cover the remaining two days.  Members 
were also advised that the Chief Executive was currently in discussions with 
an interim Director who was currently based at another authority.  This 
Director specialised in the turnaround of failing departments, and had the 
support of Ofsted and DfE as a suitable appointment for Peterborough.  His 
current assignment did not end until November 2011 and if the Chief 
Executive was able to secure his services, a report would be brought back to 
a further Employment Committee. 
 
Members were advised by the Chief Executive that it was intended that the 
Interim Director of Children’s Services, Adrian Loades would report his 

1



findings to Members, Cabinet and Scrutiny on the work of the improvement 
team following the recent Ofsted inspection.    
 
The following questions observations, comments were made by Members: 
 

• Members sought clarification over the Ofsted report’s findings 
regarding safeguarding children and what this meant for the role of 
Corporate Parents?  The Chief Executive advised Members that the 
Ofsted report showed that the work undertaken in relation to 
safeguarding children, through front line services, would require 
improvements.  It was intended that the Improvement Team would 
work closely with those frontline services highlighted within the report, 
in order to introduce improvement measures.  In the 2010 Ofsted 
report, the looked after children’s service was given a good grading 
which reflects on the Council’s corporate parenting role.  Members 
were updated on the contribution made by the police, health and 
schools for safeguarding children, which had also been positively 
recognised in the recent Ofsted report.  The focus for the new Interim 
Director of Children’s Services would be to make improvements in the 
Contact Referral and Assessment Service (CRA) and to look at any 
other services supporting and working with CRA.. 

 

• Councillor Holdich declared, for inclusion in the minutes, that he had 
been involved in the action taken by the Chief Executive, in his role as 
Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and University. 

 

• The Committee was advised that the matters arising from the recent 
Ofsted Inspection were to be dealt with, and plans were underway to 
take control of the situation.  The Chief Executive advised Members 
that there were good members of staff within Children’s Service and 
that the Interim Director of Children’s Services would work alongside 
these staff members in order to help recover the service areas.  

 

• Members sought clarification over why it had taken Children’s 
Services a long time to recognise that some services provided were at 
a critical level, when they were aware of the problems a year ago?  In 
summary, the Chief Executive advised Members that the performance 
had appeared to have improved within Children’s Services and that 
that the notice to improve had been due for removal at the end of 
March 2011.  However, there had been a slip in performance during 
June and July 2011. The Interim Director of Children’s services would 
work with service areas to improve them following diagnostic work to 
be done by the Sector-Led Improvement Team. 

 

• Members sought clarification as to whether the Authority was sure that 
the appointment of an Interim Director for three months was enough to 
guarantee improvements within the service, and whether this 
appointment was good practice? The Chief Executive advised 
Members that the Interim Director of Children’s Services was to be 
supported by Ann Goldsmith, Sector-Led Specialist who specialised in 
the field of child protection.  Members were informed that the two 
posts would focus on work to improve on the safeguarding.  The 
Assistant Director of Education & Resources would be working to 
support the remaining areas of Children’s Services.  Members were 
also advised that an independent audit had been requested to 

2



introduce a dip sampling system of the work through Children’s 
Services to check the practice on child protection files.   

 

• The Committee expressed concern over the criteria used in the 
referral of child abuse or neglect cases and whether the Council 
should undertake a review of this criteria.   

 

• Members raised concerns about the process for referrals and the 
thresholds used for domestic violence.  The Chief Executive advised 
that there had been concerns raised with regards to the Contact, 
Referral and Assessment Service but that all parts of the services 
including domestic violence which had been highlighted in the Ofsted 
report, would need to be investigated and this would be the 
responsibility of the Interim Director for Children’s Services and 
supported by the work of the Sector Led Improvement Team. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
  
   The Employment Committee endorsed the action taken by the Chief 

 Executive and approved the appointment of Adrian Loades, Director of 
 Children’s Services at Cambridgeshire County Council, as Interim Director 
  of Children’s Services for Peterborough City Council with effect from 5 
 September 2011. 

 
  Reasons for the decision: 
 
  The Council had a statutory responsibility to appoint an officer as Director of 
 Children’s Services, under s18 Children Act 2004. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman  
3.00pm – 3.20pm 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 

 
AGENDA ITEM No. 4 

24 NOVEMBER 2011 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Gr.Uff. Marco Cereste – Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for Growth, Strategic Planning and 
Economic Development 

Councillor Irene Walsh – Cabinet Member for Community 
Cohesion and Safety 

Contact Officer(s): Gillian Beasley – Chief Executive Tel. (01733) 452302 

 

APPOINTMENT OF INTERIM DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Chief Executive Deadline date : N/A 

That the Employment Committee: 
 

1)   Appoints Malcolm Newsam as Interim Director of Children’s Services; and 
 

2)   Delegates the agreement of Mr Newsam’s terms and conditions, and any changes 
thereto, to the Chief Executive. 

 

 
1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Committee from the Chief Executive following an earlier 
report dated 15 September 2011. 

  
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 

 
2.1 To enable the Council to fulfil its statutory obligation under s18 Children Act 2004 to 

appoint an officer as Director of Children’s Services. 
 
2.2 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No 2.3.1.1 “to 

appoint Directors and Heads of Service, and determine terms and conditions of 
employment”. 

 
3. TIMESCALE  

 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

No If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

 

4. BACKGROUND TO THIS REQUEST 

 

4.1 In September 2011 the Committee agreed to appoint Adrian Loades as the interim Director 
of Children’s Services. This followed the resignation of the previous Director, John 
Richards, on 2nd September 2011, as a result of an Ofsted report published on 6th 
September 2011, which pronounced Peterborough’s safeguarding service as “inadequate”. 

 
4.2 Adrian Loades was appointed as part of a sector led support programme to provide 

immediate expertise and support. His substantive role is at Cambridgeshire County Council 
and his appointment to Peterborough City Council was for a three month period. 

 
 

5



 
4.3 As the Committee was previously made aware, the Chief Executive has been in 

discussions with a replacement for Adrian Loades. The approval of the Committee is now 
sought to appoint Malcolm Newsam as Director of Children’s Services with effect from 28th 
November 2011. 

 
4.4 Mr Newsam will join Peterborough City Council as a self-employed interim Director, through 

his company MCBN Management Consultants Ltd. He will not be an employee. 
Nevertheless, as he will be appointed as a Director, it is within the remit of Employment 
Committee’s terms of reference to appoint him.  

 
4.5 Mr Newsam is an experienced Director of Children’s Services, firstly with the then 

Bedfordshire County council and has since taken assignments in this capacity with Essex 
County Council and Kent County Council. Mr Newsam has considerable experience of 
working with local authorities in similar circumstances to that of the council and securing 
sustainable improvement. He will work to achieve the improvements identified in the Ofsted 
report and the council’s improvement plan, and will work with the Chief Executive to 
determine the optimum time to commence recruitment for a permanent Director of 
Children’s Services.  

  
5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1 The Chief Executive has consulted the DfE and lead members for Children’s Services, all 
of whom are supportive of the appointment of Malcolm Newsam. 

 

6.  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

6.1 That the council fulfils its statutory responsibilities to appoint a Director of Children’s 
Services and starts to address the issues raised in the Ofsted report and subsequent 
diagnostic work.  

 
7.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1  The council has a statutory duty to appoint a Director of Children’s Services.  
 

8.  ALTERNAT
[...]
 

Tel.  (01733) 384500 

        (01733) 453526 

 

CHANGES TO EMPLOYEE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES  
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Trade Union Representatives Deadline date : N.A. 

 
That the Employment Committee agrees to implement the following employment/Health and 
Safety policies: 
 

i)  Recruitment Policy (Appendix A) 
ii) Social Media Policy (Appendix B); and  
iii) Violence at Work Policy (Appendix C) 
 

 
 

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report is submitted to the Employment Committee following a referral from the Joint 
Consultative Forum on 31st October 2011.  

 
1.2 In addition, the quarterly Peterborough City Council Directorship Safety Committee 

(meeting of July 2011) identified the need to progress the draft Violence at Work Policy.  
This was agreed by the Directorship Safety Committee and Corporate Management Team. 

 
2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 The purpose of this report is to ensure that the council maintains up to date and legal 
employment policies and to allow the council to help prevent and manage Violence at Work 
incidents experienced by employees and members of the public affected by the council’s 
undertakings. 

 
2.2 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.3.1.2 

‘to determine employee procedures, including dismissal procedures’ and 2.3.1.4 ‘to 
determine local terms and conditions of employment for employees’.  

 
3. TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

  
 

9



 

 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 The policies below have been prioritised for approval due to the need to introduce policy 
 that will ensure the appropriate use of new technologies and also to ensure employment 
 policies remain up to date and legal. 

 

4.2  i) Recruitment Policy – Appendix A 
 

This Policy will replace the previous Recruitment & Selection Policy which was agreed at 
Employment Committee in March 2004.  The current policy refers to equality legislation 
which has since been repealed.  The recruitment process has now progressed to an online 
system (although applications may still be made off line).   
 
The policy outlines clearly the council’s commitment to the protection of children and 
vulnerable adults.     
 
The existing policy consists of both policy and procedure.  The new recruitment policy 
states clearly the key recruitment principles. Detail of the procedures and management 
guidance notes have been written to support the principles outlined in the policy.  It would 
be advantageous for the revised policy to be agreed before the HR Support Team transfer 
to Serco.  Work will continue between the council and Serco to agree the new recruitment 
and selection procedures. 
 

4.3  ii) Social Media Policy Appendix B 
 

This is a new policy which provides guidance to employees and managers on the 
appropriate use of social media and the risks associated with its use. 
 

With the growing use of social media to promote services, this policy is written to reduce the 
risk of legal issues arising associated with the inappropriate use of social media. Liability 
can arise under the laws of defamation, copy-right, discrimination, contract, human rights, 
criminal justice act etc. as well as to ensure a professional image of the Council is projected 
at all times and raises the awareness employees responsibilities when using social media.   

 
The policy covers both personal use of social media as well as professional use.  Several 
employment law cases have arisen in the last 12 months arising from employees on 
personal social media sites saying things which have either divulged confidential 
information, damaged the organisations reputation, harmed relationships with customers or 
have been postings about colleagues at work amounting to harassment/bullying.  
 

The policy reminds employees that social media activity in the workplace is not necessarily 
private and that PCC can discipline employees for conduct that breaches employee policies 
in the social media arena. 
 

Where departments are wishing to promote council services through setting up a social 
media site, training will be delivered by the Communications Team.  The Communications 
Team will hold a list of individuals trained within the council on the use of social media sites. 
 

4.4  iii) Violence at Work (VAW) Policy – Appendix C 
 

This is a new policy and guidance has been written to provide further practical information 
to employees and managers on how risks of incidents can be reduced. 
 

The aims of the Violence at Work Policy and associated guidance is to:- 
 

• Highlight the need to prevent employees being subjected to VAW (from members of 
the public); 

 
 

10



 

 

• Stress the need for all VAW Incidents to be reported using the Council’s online 
‘PRIME’ incident reporting system; 

 

• Help ensure that the keeping of sensitive data on assailants be in line with the Data 
Commission and the Council’s Neighbourhood Window. 

 
 The target is for the VAW policy and associated guidance to be finalised and adopted by all 

directorates by the end of 2011. 
 

5. CONSULTATION 
 

5.1  The joint Trade Unions have been consulted and the statutory policies were agreed at the 
meeting of the Joint Consultative Forum on 31st October 2011.  The council’s legal 
department have also advised on the contents of the Policies. 
 

5.2  In relation to the Recruitment Policy, the Safer Employment Group (Children’s Services) 
has been consulted along with HR Support who are key users of this policy. 
 

5.3  The Social Media Policy has been written with input from both IT and the Communications 
Department. 
   

5.4  The Violence at Work Policy has been consulted on widely with, employees, managers, 
local and national union representatives via the DPCC directorship safety committee the 
Joint Consultative Forum and Corporate Management Team. 

 
6.  ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 

6.1 These proposed changes to policies and new policies will help to ensure that the council 
maintains up to date and legal employment practices.  

 
6.2  Once approved by Employment Committee the VAW Policy and associated guidance and 

Social Media Policy will be launched with an awareness campaign in conjunction with the 
Communications Team. 

 

7.  REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

7.1  These proposed changes to policies and new policies will help to ensure that the council 
maintains up to date and legal employment practices and ensure compliance with the 
Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974 and subordinate health and safety legislation and 
approved code of practice and guidance with respect to health and safety at work of 
employees. 

 
8.  ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

8.1  The policies were considered against (a) those published by some other local government 
employers, (b) template policies from legal bodies plus (c) the existing policy, to ensure it 
was a sensible, fair approach which took account of current legislation.    

 
9.  IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.1  These policies will be reviewed on an ongoing basis and will be amended from time to time 
to ensure legal compliance. 

 

10.  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

10.1  Initial Equality Impact Assessments have been compiled for the Recruitment and Social 
Media policies which are available on request.  No adverse impacts were identified and 
therefore progression to a full assessment was not required. 
 

11



 

Background documents for the Violence and Work Policy and associated guidance 
documents are as follows:- 
 

• ‘ENTO’ Standards for Violence at Work, Health and Safety Executive 

• Tackling Violence at Work, Health and Safety Executive 

• The Neighbourhood Window – (Information Sharing Agreement), Helen Todd, PCC 

• Equality Impact Assessment, August 2011, PCC 
 

 
 

12



APPENDIX A 

Recruitment & Selection Policy  
V1 for Employment Committee approval 24.11.11 

 


[...]
with an employee’s primary job responsibilities and/or productivity.  
Employees who are unclear on the definition of occasional use should clarify this with 
their line manager. 
  
The council does not encourage users to write about their work in any way and would 
prefer them not to do so.  Nevertheless, if users choose to, they should do so in 
accordance with the key principles (refer to section 3) and the following additional 
considerations:    
 

• Users who identify themselves as connected with Peterborough City Council, 
should ensure that their profile and any related content are consistent with how 
they would wish to present themselves to colleagues and customers.   

 

• Any personal blogs or other personal posts must contain a disclaimer that makes 
it clear that “the opinions expressed are solely those of the author and do not 
represent the views of Peterborough City Council.”  Users must write in the first 
person and use a personal e-mail address when communicating via social 
media. 

 

• When using social media, Users should respect their audience and refrain from 
making any detrimental comments about colleagues and/or Peterborough City 
Council and its partners.  

 

• Some social sites provide for members to write recommendations or referrals for 
friends/associates.  If a user does this as a representative of the council, it may 
give the appearance that the council endorses the individual being recommended 
which can create a liability.  For this reason the council prohibits users from 
making such recommendations or referrals. 

 

• Users who may not directly identify their association with Peterborough City 
Council when using social media for personal purposes at work or at home, 
should be aware that content they post on social media websites could still be 
construed as relevant to this.  

 

• Users should not write or report on conversations, meetings or matters that are 
meant to be private or internal to Peterborough City Cou
[...]
Managers 
Health and Safety Toolkit or in the PCC’s Risk Assessment Manual. For further information or 
advice please contact healthandsafety@peterborough.gov.uk.

6 Health and Safety Training 

If violence at work has been identified as a risk to an employee during their working activities then 
suitable and sufficient training should be provided to them to undertake their responsibilities safely.  

You should ensure that any training supplied should cover the risks identified in the management 
risk assessment, such as spotting signs of aggression, helping to dissolve violent situations, how to 
get out of a potentially dangerous situation etc.  

In addition you should ensure all employees are familiar with the Violence at Work Policy, its 
associated guidance and the council’s Incident Reporting Procedure. 

Information on all health and safety policies and associated guidance can be found on the Health 
and Safety pages on Insite, listed under the Information Library.  

If you require help and advice on sourcing training in regard to the prevention of violence etc 
please contact Internal Health and Safety and/or Training and Development for advice.  

7 Room Booking Procedure

When inviting members of the public who are potential assailants into the authority for meetings 
etc, be sure to select an appropriate meeting room. You may decide to select a room with a panic 
alarm, CCTV coverage, or one with a viewing panel, so you can be easily seen by other council 
employees. You should openly encourage all employees whom you are responsible to suitably 
assess the appropriateness of interview rooms before confirming any appointment with a 
potentially violent individual.  

26



Page 4 of 9

The room bookings procedure can be found at the following link: 

http://insite/sites/bookings/facilities/default.aspx

8 Reporting Incidents

Managers must ensure that systems and procedures are in place, for the reporting of all violent 
incidents within their area of r
[...]
ould include: 

  Discussing incidents that have occurred at team meetings to find ways to prevent re-
occurrences

  Training courses on lone working, conflict management and violence awareness.  

  Private prosecutions - these can be taken by individual employees against their assailant.  
The employee should deal with this matter in conjunction with a solicitor and support by 
management on this should be given. 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 September 2011
	4 Appointment of Interim Director of Children's Services
	5 Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures
	111124 - Employment Committee - Changes To Employee Policies And Procedures - Appendix A
	111124 - Employment Committee - Changes To Employee Policies And Procedures - Appendix B
	111124 - Employment Committee - Changes To Employee Policies And Procedures - Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee  
held at the Town Hall, Peterborough on 24 November 2011 

 
Members Present: Councillors Benton (Chairman), Cllr Lamb (Vice Chairman) Holdich, 

Swift, Khan, Fitzgerald, Seaton 
 
Officers Present: Gillian Beasley, Chief Executive 
  Mike Kealey, Head of Human Resources 
  Lisa Trowbridge, Senior HR Advisor Policy Development 
  Amy Brown, Solicitor 
  Andy Baker, Internal Health and Safety Adviser 
  Mark Burn, Unison Representative 
  Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence 
 
  No apologies were received. 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest 
 
  There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 September 2011 
   

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2011 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record.  

  
4. Appointment of Interim Director of Children’s Services 
 
  The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive which sought its approval 

to appoint Mr Malcolm Newsam as Interim Director of Children’s Services and the 
delegation of the agreement of Mr Newsam’s terms and conditions, and any changes 
thereto, to the Chief Executive. 

 
 Members were advised that the Council had a statutory obligation to appoint a 

Director of Children’s Services under s18 of the Children Act 2004.  At the previous 
meeting of the Employment Committee, Members had been advised that ongoing 
discussions were being held with Mr Newsam to secure his services upon completion 
of his current appointment in November 2011. 

 
 Members were advised that Mr Newsam specialised in the turnaround of failing 

departments and had the support of both Ofsted and the Department of Education 
(DfE) as a suitable appointment for Peterborough.  

 
 The Chief Executive addressed the Committee and gave an overview of Mr 

Newsam’s previous engagements and achievements. Members were  informed that 
Mr Newsam would work to achieve the required improvements identified within the 
Ofsted report and the Council’s improvement plan, and would assist the Chief 
Executive in the appointment of a permanent Director of Children’s Services. 
 

 The following questions, observations and comments were made by Members: 
 



• Members commented that the cost of the appointment had been reported 
somewhat negatively in the press, however the cost of ensuring the safeguarding 
of the children of Peterborough could not be measured in monetary terms and it 
was important that the right person was appointed.  

 

• Members sought clarification over why an interim appointment was being 
explored rather than appointing a permanent Executive Director of Children’s 
Services?  The Chief Executive advised Members that the current Interim 
Executive Director of Children’s Services, Mr Adrian Loades, was due to end his 
contract with Peterborough City Council and a recruitment exercise to appoint a 
permanent Executive Director, would take six months or more.   

 

• The Committee recognised that employing talented Social Services Directors 
nationally was a difficult task.   

 

• Members wished it to be noted that any decisions made to approve the 
appointment of Officers were done so as a Committee on behalf of the Council.  

  

• Members commented that there was a responsibility under the Corporate 
Parenting Group (CPG) umbrella for all Members to attend CPG meetings. These 
meetings allowed for officers to be questioned on all aspects of the services 
provided for children in care.  

 

• The Chief Executive advised Members that Mr Newsam would also assist with the 
appointment of a permanent successor to the post of Executive Director of 
Children’s Services. 

 
The Unison Representative addressed the Committee and highlighted a number of 
concerns, including the number of redundancies faced by staff at Peterborough City 
Council, and: 

 

• The importance of the continuity of service and best practice for Children’s 
Services; 

• That the timescales to appoint a permanent successor to the post of Executive 
Director of Children’s Services were realistic; 

• Whether the two specialists, appointed by Mr Loades, would be leaving PCC; 
and  

• Whether Mr Newsam would be appointing two specialists from his previous 
appointment at Kent. 

 
The Chief Executive provided the following responses: 

 

• The process to find a successor for the Executive Director of Children’s 
Services was intended to take six months; and 

• Any specialist appointments would be for Mr Newsam to assess once in post.  
Members would be advised accordingly. 

 
The Unison Representative wished it to be noted that gratitude was extended to Mr 
Loades for his achievements since his appointment at Peterborough City Council.  
 

• Concerns were raised as to whether the proper processes had been followed to 
replace the Interim Director of Children’s Services, and had the appointment been 
informed through the scrutiny process?  The Chairman of the Employment Committee 
advised that Members had been informed by the Chief Executive at the previous 
meeting of Employment Committee that Mr Loades’ appointment was to be a 
temporary one only and that plans were underway to find a replacement. 



 

• Members commented that they supported the Unison Representatives comments.  
 

• Members requested that going forward, relevant Committees and Group Leaders be 
kept up to date with regards to all aspects of Children’s Services.  

 

• Members sought confirmation from the Chief Executive as to whether she was happy 
to take on the delegation of the agreement of the terms and conditions of Mr 
Newsam’s appointment?  The Chief Executive confirmed that she was happy to take 
on responsibility for the delegation.   

 
The Chief Executive advised Members that going forward they would be kept up to date 
with the progress being made within Children’s Services and they would also be 
consulted in order to capture the work being carried out in their communities.  

 
RESOLVED: 

  
 The Employment Committee: 
 

1)   Appointed Mr Malcolm Newsam as Interim Director of Children’s Services; and 
2)   Delegated the agreement of Mr Newsam’s terms and conditions, and any changes 

thereto, to the Chief Executive. 
 
  Reasons for the decision: 
 
 The Council had a statutory duty under s18 of the Children’s Services Act  2004, to 

appoint a Director of Children’s Services. 
 
5. Changes to Employee Policies and Procedures 

 
 The Committee received a report and presentation from the Interim Head of Human 

Resources, on a number of employment policies, which had been shared with the Joint 
Consultative Forum (JCF) and approved in principal subject to the Employment 
Committee’s approval. 

 
 The report sought the agreement of the Committee to implement changes to employee 

terms and conditions as appended to the report, thus ensuring that the Council 
maintained up to date and legal employment policies. 

 
 The Employment Committee was requested to agree and implement the following 

employment/Health and Safety policies: 
 

i)  Recruitment Policy;  
ii) Social Media Policy; and  
iii) Violence at Work Policy  
 

 The following questions observations, comments were made by Members: 
 

• Members sought clarification over the offer of employment being made subject to a 
satisfactory medical?  The Senior HR Advisor for Policy Development advised 
Members that the policy was due to be updated following a change in the 
Discrimination Act and that a person had to be fit and well before accepting an 
appointment of employment. 
 

• Members sought clarification over Peterborough City Council’s definition of personal 
use of social media and whether social media should only be used in a professional 
capacity?  The Head of Human Resources advised Members that the policy was 



intended to make staff aware of what they were writing on social media sites and to 
be mindful of there duty not to put the Council into disrepute.   
 

• Members sought clarification over whether staff should be accessing social media on 
a personal basis, whilst carrying out their contracted duties?  The Head of Human 
Resources advised Members that staff were entitled to access the social media sites 
over their break periods.  Members were also advised that it was the responsibility of 
the Service Manager to monitor use and to highlight any excessive use within work 
periods and that a pragmatic approach was needed in monitoring.   
 

• Members commented that the wording surrounding acceptable use of social media 
and when it was to be accessed should be made clearer for employees.  In addition 
Members advised that clarification should be provided to all employees on the 
definition of excessive use of social media. 

 
The Unison Representative expressed his gratitude to the Health and Safety Team, 
Members and Senior Officers for the work undertaken to update the Health and 
Safety policies, and that the time and effort which had been demonstrated in 
implementing the updates should be recognised.  
 

• Members sought clarification over how the update to Health and Safety policies 
would be communicated to employees?  Members were advised that the intention 
was for the Health and Safety team to run a campaign to communicate the changes 
and conduct audits to raise awareness. 
 

• Members sought clarification over whether Health and Safety training would be 
offered to all employees or only to those most at risk?  Members were advised that 
each department would be assessed through the Health and Safety Committee and 
that an action plan would be produced to introduce the appropriate levels of Health 
and Safety practices.  

 
 RESOLVED: 
  
 The Employment Committee agreed to implement the following policies: 
 

 i)   Recruitment Policy; 
 ii)  Social Media Policy; and  

  iii)  Violence at Work Policy 
 
 Reasons for the decision: 

  
 The replacement of current policies and the implementation of new policies would help 

to ensure that the Council maintained up to date and legal employment practices. It 
would also ensure compliance with the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 and 
subordinate health and safety legislation and approved codes of practice and guidance 
with respect to the health and safety at work of employees. 

  
 
 
 
 

Chairman  
3.00pm – 3.20pm 

 


